

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 436 OF 2025**

Between

Bonagiri Jampaiah, S/o. Odelu, Aged - 32 years, Occ- Agriculture, R/o. Metpalli Village, Shankaram Mandal, Karimnagar District.

...PETITIONER No. 1

(Appellant No. 1 in CRLA NO: 436 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, rep. by P.P. High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

...RESPONDENT

**Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI P PRABHAKAR REDDY
Counsel for the Respondent: SRI SYED YASAR MAMOON, Additional
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 430(1) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner on bail for a period of two months in crlA.no.436 of 2025 by suspending the execution of sentence in S C No 354 of 2021 dated 13/02/2025 on the file of The Principal Sessions Judge at Karimnagar and grant bail to the petitioners/A1 pending Criminal Appeal, for the purpose of clearing the gold loan.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard Sri P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner/Accused No.1 and Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

This application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner/Accused No.1 on the ground that he has to clear loan with Karimnagar District

Cooperative Central Bank Limited and redeem gold ornament of his wife. In proof of the same, he has filed a Gold Loan Notice dated 16.03.2026 issued by Karimnagar DCC Bank Limited, Shankarapatnam, along with an affidavit filed by his wife.

In the light of the same, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. He has produced written instructions dated 20.04.2026 of Station House Officer, Keshavapatnam Police Station, stating that the loan can be cleared by any of the family members of the petitioner/Accused No.1 herein.

It is the specific contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner that unless the petitioner is released on interim bail and approaches the Bank, the Bank will neither accept the payment nor return the said gold articles. It is further submitted that he needs to arrange the necessary funds.

Considering the aforesaid fact, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner/Accused No.1 herein for a period of one (1) week.

This application is allowed accordingly, granting interim bail to the petitioner/Accused No.1 for a period of one (1) week i.e., from 21.04.2026 to 27.04.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner/Accused No.1 on 21.04.2026 at 5.00 P.M. He shall report before Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, on 28.04.2026 by 5.P.M after availing said period. He shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period. It is made clear that no further extension will be granted to the petitioner herein.

SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Sessions Judge at Karimnagar
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri District.(By Special Messenger)
3. The Station House Officer, Keshavapatnam Police Station, Karimnagar.
4. One CC to Sri. P PRABHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

KL, J
&
BRMR, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 436 OF 2025

INTERIM BAIL

